Decision Lo. 45797

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the l.atter of the Application of )
STLEAL WRUCKING SZRVICZ, L7TD., & )
corporation, for authority to )
dopert from the rates, rules and ) ,
rozulations of City Carriers!? ) Anplication Ho. 31378
Tariff No. L., Eighway Carriers' )
Tarifl io. S, Highway Carriers! )
Qerdfl Ho. 2, mnd Bizhwey Carriers' )
Tarif No. 8, under the provicions )
of the City Carriers' Act and the )
Highway Carriers' Act. )

Andeprances

(The aprearances are listed in Decision No.
LLiB19, dated September 19, 1920, in this
proceeding.)

QRPIUISH Ouf PURATILIR IDARING

Ty petition filed ..ovewder 3, 1950, Signal Trucking
Service, Ltd. sesks roconsiderstion of Declsion No. L1819, dsted
Sontamber 19, 1950, in this proceeding denying 1its application
to deviate from the mini rates applicaple to transportation
services it performs for The CGreat Atlantice i Pacific Tea
Corpony. In response tc sald motition the proceeding was re-
opencd and further heorins was bsld before Dxaminer Avernathy
at Los Ansoles on larch 30, 1951‘.

Zvidence recoived zt the further hearing relates

rioorily to matters coﬁercd by a supplemental applicatiorn filed

1 The record was left open until April 10, 1951, to permit the
£iling of on amended exhibit.
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subsequent to the reopening of this proceeding. Applicant
explained that it had given further consideration to thoe proposals
in its original application and had concluded to confine its
requests for authority to deviate from the minimum rates to the
particulars deemed most essential to 1t and to The Great Atléntic &
Pacific Tea Company (hereinafter designated as "A & P") in the
conduct of thelr respective operations. By its supplamental
filing, as amended at the hearing, applicant seeks authority

(a) To classify shipments of A & P in accordance with

pre~determined percentages derived from analyses
of the nature of the traffic involved;

(b) To compute transportation charges on the basis of
corposite rates derived by averaging the minimum

rates applicable to the classes of freight trans-
ported. .

To mssess charges for the split-delivery of
shipments according to the average weight of 7

the component parts of each shipment;

To use as shipping docwrents certaln documents
furnished by A & P instead of employing those
proserived in the applicable minimum rate orders;

To assess a charge of ¥l0.50 per day for the use
of semi-trailers without tracters; and

To use employees other than drivers for vehlcle
loading without making additional charges therefor.

The principal objective which applicant seelts to attain

througn its proposals herein is simplification of procedures
involved in billing A & P for transportation of shipments from
the companf's Loz Angesles warenouse to its 36 retail markets

ia southern Calirornia.2 According to testimony of applicantts

ltraffic manager, betweon 2300 and 250C different articles of

P3 }
Other transportation services which applicant perflorms for A & P
are not involved in this further proceeding.




foodstullfc and related items are sold bl L « & In Lts stores.
Joliverics of sumplics [row waroiouse to eacd of the siores are
rade woelly or oftener. The witidess said that classificatlon
for Lillins purposes of tno nuaerous articles of uwerchandise
walch comprlse the varlous shipﬁcnts is a lensthy and exponsive

wrocess. Authorizatlion to classily the shipments on a percent-

ore basis is sought so as ©o eliminate much of this wori: and

tpaffic manager submitted exhibits to show

ation ratings of “vo days' shipmeats %o the A = 2

Aesertedly the shipments are typical ol those involved
tn this proceedins. The exlidits 1list 19 shipments ranging in
wel - nt from 8050 pounds to 50,50C pounds, anc totaling almost
500,000 pounés. Crocerics and related articles, welighing
295,000 pounds in all, represent about 80 per cent of the total
volime, =nd fresh fruit an. vegetavles account for the romainder.
The nroblems of classificention with whled applicant is uerein
concerncd relnte to the yrocery ltems,

In his exhibits the witness set forth the classiili-

cation retings governing the crocery portions of the 19 salp-
menta 2nd the annlicavle transportatlon charges as‘computed at

rhe minima retes. Two bases were used by the witness in

classifming the shipmonts: (a) the ratings subfect to inimun

welzhts of 20,000 pounds, and (%) those subject to miniman

welshts of 30,000 pounds. The various data, as taken Irom the

whivits, arc as follows:
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Classificetion Ratings of 19 Shipments, Tetaling 295,350
Jounds of Croceries and Related Articles,

—

natinzs subject to & minirmm weignt of 20,000 pounds:

- Jomponent Part of Total
velrht of Shipments
rercent Applicadle Clascificetion
Pounds ol Total Tiating
3 120 110% of lst Class
1,075 1.377 lst Clzss
14,615 h.zﬁf . 2nd Class
CRDEN rd Clacss
65.801 4th Class
1,311 Q0% of Ltk Class

100.000%

Ratings subject to 2 minimum weight of 30,000 pounds:

Component Part of Total
Lwelrnt of Shipments
farcort Appliceble Classiflication
Pounds cf Total . Rating
1 031 lst Clacss
1,358 o100 276 Class
11,09 3.75} rd Class

13,190 IR Y ' th Class
3:843 L.212 90%- of lith Clacs

265,753 _89.979 Dt Mless
295,360 200.000:

Transportation chorgos were cslculated zs ¢ 519.15
at the rotings subfect to a ndnimum welizht of 20,000 nounds
and {628.03 at the ratings subject to a ninimum weigit of
30,000 pounds.

Althousih alternaiive brses of classificatlion wero
employsd by the witness in the development of his exhibvits,
applicant's proposal herein mainly involves the ratings subjeet
to a minimem welght of 20,000 pounds. UWhat applicant soeks 1s
to ¢clnssily all of she 2 o P Cowrany's warehouso shipmonﬁs by
applylng thereto ths 20,000~pound ratinags In the same proportion

or percontages as to classes 235 thuose devoloped by the withess




with respect to the 19 shipments covered by the exhibits. He
sald also that for occasional small shipments which normally
‘would not be made subJect to the rates and ratings applicable to
20,000-pound shipments, authority is sought to apply the third-class
rating and to assess transportation charges accordingly. It was
asserted that the charges under this basis of classiffication would
result in as much as or greater charges than those that would
result from strict application of the minimum rate provisions.
Applicant’s proposal to compute transportation charges on
the basis of composite rates is designed to result in further
operating efficiencles for applicant in preparing, and for A & P
in checking, fréight bills. Under'this proposal applicant would
develop composite rates on a mileage basls, using mileages to
comrespond to those governing the applicable mirimum rates within
the territory involved. The rates s¢ developed would reflect the
classification ratings proposed herein and the minimum rates in
effect at time of shipment. The method by which thé classification
factors and the nminimum rates would be reduced to c6mposite rates 1is
set forth in Supplemental Exhibit 1l in this proceeding.
Authority to assess charges for the split delivery of
soipments according to the average welgnt of the component parts
is sought as a means of establlshing a basis of charges for split-
delivery service which will conform to the manner in which the
A & P shipments are handled. It was explained that in shipping
Yo its separaté stores A & P Goes not welgh the shipments
destined to each store, and that there it no practical means
by which the weights can be determined otherwise. In loading
tho applicant!s vehlcles the method which is employed is first




to Load ~nd welrh the totnl of the grocory itews and then to

load and weigh the combined nroduce shipments. Assertedy, any
undorsalting to arrive at the actunl welight of the wmerchondise
Jdelivercd to each store would serisusly interfore with the dis-
patelr of the sialpments. The operational supcrinteﬁdent or.A & 2
testified that, 1 his company :rust furnishz applicant with the
welsnts of the shipments [or each store, 1t will ‘e oblized to
malite other arrangements for the transvortatlion of its zerchandise.
It was indicated, on tie obaer hand, that the average welsont of
the componernt parts of‘split delivery shirments is readily
determinavle, and that from a procedural standpnoint assessing
charges on an averase Yasis would ot waduly durden either appli-
cant or A & P. Applicant's traffic'manager expressec the view
that the average basls of cacryos would result in somewhat
crocater revenues than would e roeturned otherwlise under the
minimum rate schedules.

By its proposals hereln, regarding shinning documents,

t in elffect is sceking sopnrovel, for the most paxrt, of

its wresent bllling procedurcs. Various documents of

form an Integral nart of apnlicant's billing methods..
wercihandise orcder Torms which are {1lled out by the store
managers and sent to the L & ¥ warehouse zre the underliing
roccrds. Lata thereon are sunrerized daily in manifest form and
furnished to sovlicant. These manifests, which show tae origin
and destination of the shipmonts, separate total weights for the
grocery items and produce, nad tﬁe ceplicavle rates,are used by

applicant to support its frelizht bills. Apblicant’s billing
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procedures vary principally from those prescribed in the minimum
rate tariffs in that they do not nrovide for rates in terms of

the aprlicable classifications. These procedures, it was declaéed,
are coordinated with accounting mothods of A & P and are required
as a matter of nstional policy of that compeny; deviations there-
from would result In increased operating costs to applicent and

A X P

The foregeoins matters, eswecially those relating to

the classificetion of frelzht on a nercentage baslis, tue assess-
ing of spiit-delivery charges on an everage basis, and the use
&s shinpinc documents certain docustents furnished by A & P were
stresced by applicant's president as being of particular in-
portence to A & P and to zls company. He exmressed the opinlion
thet grantiag of the particulars indicated would ensble his
coupany to retain the A % P business. Otherwise, he asserted,
A & P will perform its own traﬁsportation by leased or »urchased
equipment. |
The remaining prorosals which are Involved hereln relate
to phases of applicantts owerations not speclfically covered by
the rinfmum rate provislons. A 2 P has occasion from time to
tlire to rent from applicant semi~trailers without tractors. Rental
rates for trallers are not provicded in the applicablé minimum rate
tardifis. Applicant seciis 2pprovel of a charge of 510.50 per day
per trailer. Firures were sutnitted by a transportétion encineer
to chow thst the charge of .310.50 a day would include compensation
for the loss to applicant of the use of the treilers and would
return the vehlclo costs expanded to allow for m operating ratio

of 90 per cent.
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In other resmects anplicont seeks authority to use a

Loading cerew instead of its drivers for loading the A &t P shipmente
into 1%ts vehicles. The ninimum rate provisions specify tkat the
rates include the sorvices of the driver only for loadilas and un~
loading of the carrlier's equipment (&t other than at its established
dopots).3 Authority to substitute loaders for drivers for loading
nurNoses is herein souzht for the ctated vurncse of attaining
operating economies. Appliczatt's transportation engineer explalined
taat becauso of the volume ol the A'& ? snipments, it is more
economicel to maintaln a lozding crew on the shioping docks of
A & P than 4t is to use the drivers for lozding. Ee ssid tiast

the wage rate of loaders is less then thst of the drivers. liore~
over, grester operating efllciercy Iis achieved throuch the increase
in skills which the loaders are eble to scquire a2s a result of
repetition of the loading onerations. Thie witness asserted that

e use of losders coes nos result in loss of productivé time on
tiie part of the drivers beceuse appliécnt is able to use then
advantageously for other purposes while the vehicles are bveing .
loaded.

No one opposed the grenting of this application} as

snendad.,

These provisions apply whea the shinments are trensnorted at
cormodity rates subject teo a nminimum weirht of 19,000 pounds or
more or at rates ozsed wupon the carload ratings In tho Vestern
Classilicatlon, In the Exception Sheet of Pacific Southcoasst
Trelcht Duresu, J. P. Haynes, Agent, or in the goveraing minimum
rate tarlffs. Rates applicable to shimments of lesser Quantities
include loading into and unlocdins from the carrier's esuipment.
(Items 120 and 130 serles, Hishway Carriors' Tariff No. 2; Itexs
130 and 10 series, ¥ighway Cerriors' Teriff lo. 8.)
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The rocord in this nroceeding, as augriented at the
further hearing, is clear that the transportation of large quantl-
ties of merchandise and other nroperty whicﬁ are shipped by A & P
from its warehouse to its stores requires specialized procedures
in order that it may be performed economlcally and expeditiously.
The prescribed method of classification appears unsuited to the
methods of shipment deemed by A & P to be essential to lts opera-
tions. Applicant has stressed the difficulties from a clerical
standpoint of making precise determinations of the appllcable
clacsiricétions of every shipment. Difficult and time-consuming
as the clerical processes involved mey be, the matter of deteramining
the weight of the portions of the shipments subject to the varlous
ratings appecrs to be an even greater barrier to application of
the prescribed classification method. The evidence plainly
shows that there is no practical means_hcceptable to A & P where-
by divisions of shipments ctn be physically weighed. It would
seer that any undertaXking to arrive at the applicable welghts on
another basls, such as upon tﬁe basis of agreed welgnts, would be
burdensome end impracticadble. The classilicatlion of shipments
on a percentage basis in the manner proposed by appllcant appears
reasonable under the circumstances disclosed herein. If appears
that the percentage Tigures which appliéént developed would give
practical offect to the objectives of classification and would
obviate the necessity of following procedures which are objection-
able to0 A & P and to epplicant both. The evidence shows tlat the

revenues produced under the percentage basis would not bve less

than those produced under the applicable minimum rate provislions.

The sought authority will be granﬁed.

9=
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For similar reasons applicant will be suthorized to

compute charges for the split delivery of a shipment on the basis
of the average welght of the component parts of the shipment.
Authorizatlion of epplicant's proposal to assess composite rates
vhich would reflect the aprlicabdble rates and classification
ratings would be consistont with the authority to classily ship-
ments on a percentage basis. %The authority sought in this respect
will be granted.

With reference to applicant's proposal te use as shipping
documents certain documents furn;shed by A & P, 4t appears that
such documents may be substituted satisfactoriiy for those pro-
seribed by the Commission, provided, however, the documents are
comploted to the extent that they contain all of the information
necessary for an accurate determination of the applicable rates
and charges. TFor the latter purposes the term "groceries'" will
be deemed to ldentify sufficlently the various articles of
merchandise anc other property which are classified in accordance
wita the percentage besis of classification hereinafter autaorized.
The proposed charge of 310.50 per day for somi-trailers without
tractors does not appear unreaconadbly low end will be authorized.
The use of employees other than drivers for vehicle loading purposes
will ve authorized as a measure to promote increased efficlency
in applicantts operations.

Upon careful. consideration of dll of the facts and
circunstances of record, the Commiszion 1s of the opinion and
finds a3 ¢ fact that to the extent provided in the rollowing

order deviations from provisions of the minimum rate orders, as

proposed in the supplemental anplicatlion in this proceeding, as

-10-




amonded, will be reasonable within the meaning of Section 1) of
the Highway Carriers' Act, and reasonable and consistent with
the public interest within the mom ing ¢I Section 10 of the City
Carriers! Act. The supplemental application, &s amended, will
be prented. DBocause circumstances may change, however, the
authority wiil be made to expire at the end of one year, unless
séoner canceled, changed or extended by appropriaste order.of the
Commission. Should applicant seek extension of the authority
heroinafter granted to classifly shipments on a percentage bdasils,
1t should be prepared to show by appropriate evidence thet its
proposal is consistent with the actual classifiéation of the

property it transperts for A & P at the tine.

Public hearings having been hed in the above-entitled
application and based upon the findIngs and conclusions set forth
in the preceding opinioen,

T YIS HERESY ORDERED thet Signsl Trucliing Service, Ltd.
be end it Ls hereby authorized to depart froﬁ'provisions of rninimua
rate orders otherwise 2pplicatle to services it performs fq; The

Great Atlantic & Pacific Teo Company to tae extent specifiéally

wrovided in Appencix "A"™ wilch s attached hereto end by this

reference mede & part hercofl.

I7 IS HSREBY FURTEER CIDERSD that the authority herein
grented shall expire one (1) year ufter the effective Gate of this
order unless sooner canceled, changed or extended by order of the

Cormiassion.
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APPENDIX "A" T0 DEZCISION No. 49797
IN APPLICATION NO. 31378

The authority herein granted applies only in connection

with property transported by Signal Trucking Service, Ltd. (herein-
after called "the carrier") for The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea
Company (hereinafter called "the shipper") betweern points in
southern California area soutk or southerly of, and including, the
cities of Santa Barbara and Taft.

Section I

The authority granted in this section applies only to

shipments of property which origlinate at shipper's warohouse
located at 4527 Loma Vista Avenue, Los Angeles and which are
delivered to shipper's retail stores in southerm California srea as
above described.

Itex 1.

The carrier is authorized to classify, for rate purposes,
shipments of property {(sece Note) whick are subject to
the provisions of this Section as follows:

(a) Shipments subject to & minimum weight of
20,000 pownds:

Percent of
total welght Rate
of shipment as

.128 110% of lst Class
L3377 lst Class
h.zgﬁ 2d Class
6. rd Class
85.801 4ith Class

1,311 90% of Lth Class

Snipments subject to a minimun weight ol less
than 22,000 pounds:

Rate as third ciass.

The term "property" as used in this item means
those articles of merchandise and store
suprlies listed in Exhibit No. 3-G of record
in this proceeding and merchandise and store
supplies of similar zature ¢r purpose.

The carrier is authorized to assess and collect charges
for ths transportation of »roperty olassirfied in accord=-
ance with the provisions of Item 1 above on the basis

of composite rates, walch rates are to be determined in
the manner deseribed in the preceding Opinion and in
accoxrdance with the method set forth in Supplemental
Exhibit No. L} of record in this proceeding.

1l of 2 pages
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In connection with the computation and collection of
charges for a shipment transported in split-delivery
service, the carrier is authorized to apply the
additional charges provided in Item No. 170 serles of
Eighway Carriers’ Tariff No. 2 and in Item Wo. 180
series of Highway Carriers! Tariff No. 8 on the basis
of the average weighv, instead of %the actual weights,
of several component parts of the shipment.

Seection IT

The carrier is avthorized to use, in lieu of other
shipping documents, the forms of documents submitted
as part of Exhibit No. 3 in this proceeding, provided
that:

{a) The documents shall contain all of the Informaticn
necessary for an accurate determinaticn of the
applicable rates and charges; and

(b) The documents covering each skipment, if
separated, shall be cross-referenced and filed
in a manner permitting ready asseubly.

The term "groceries” may be used to identify collective-

1y, in the shipping documents herein authorized, the
various articles of merchandise and other propoerty
which are classified in accordance with the provisions
of Item 1, Section I, above. . '

The carrier is authorized to assess a charge of $10.50
per day per semi-trailer for the use by shipper of
semi-trallers without tractors.

The carrior is autnorized o use, without assessing

additional charzes therefor, employees other than
- drivers, in lieu of drivers, for loading its vehicles.

(End of Appendix)

2 of 2 pages
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The erfectiée &Ato of this order shall be twenty (20)

days after the date hereof.
Dated at ‘Los Angeles, Californis, this %547 day

of June, 1951.

Lo d P

Commissioners

~




